operating activities by $0.5 million for the six months ended January 31, 2016, with a corresponding decrease to net cash provided by financing activities.

Page 8/10

Palo Alto Networks, Inc.
Appendix A

Change in Accounting Policy
(Unaudited)

Effective August 1, 2016, the Company voluntarily changed its accounting policy for sales commissions that are
incremental and directly related to non-cancelable customer sales contracts from recording an expense when incurred to
deferral and amortization of the sales commissions over the term of the related contract in proportion to the recognized
revenue. The adoption of this accounting policy change has been applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in
this document, in which the cumulative effect of the change has been reflected as of the beginning of the earliest period
presented.

The following tables present the changes to financial statement line items as a result of the accounting change for the
periods presented in the Company's preliminary condensed consolidated financial statements (in millions, except per share
data):

January 31, 2017 July 31, 2016
Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Preliminary Condensed
Consolidated Balance
Sheets

Prepaid expenses and
other current assets $ 83.2 $ 56.7 $ 139.9 $ 84.8 $ 54.9 $ 139.7

Other assets 94.8 51.8 146.6 64.6 50.1 114.7

Accumulated deficit $ (846.1) $ 108.5 $ (737.6) $ (726.6) $ 105.0 $ (621.6)

Three Months Ended January 31, 2017 Three Months Ended January 31, 2016
Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Preliminary Condensed
Consolidated Statements of
Operations

Sales and marketing $ 232.7 $ (6.0) $ 226.7 $ 187.6 $ (5.2) $ 182.4

Operating loss (60.4) 6.0 (54.4) (55.3) 5.2 (50.1)

Provision for income taxes 2.8 — 2.8 3.9 — 3.9

Net loss $ (66.6) $ 6.0 $ (60.6) $ (62.5) $ 5.2 $ (57.3)
Net loss per share, basic
and diluted $ (0.73) $ 0.06 $ (0.67) $ (0.72) $ 0.06 $ (0.66)
Weighted-average shares
used to compute net loss
per share, basic and
diluted 90.7 — 90.7 86.6 — 86.6

Six Months Ended January 31, 2017 Six Months Ended January 31, 2016
Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Preliminary Condensed
Consolidated Statements of
Operations

Sales and marketing $ 450.2 $ (3.4) $ 446.8 $ 345.9 $ (4.0) $ 341.9

Operating loss (106.8) 3.4 (103.4) (86.1) 4.0 (82.1)

Provision for income taxes 7.3 (0.1) 7.2 8.2 — 8.2

Net loss $ (121.0) $ 3.5 $ (117.5) $ (101.2) $ 4.0 $ (97.2)
Net loss per share, basic
and diluted $ (1.34) $ 0.04 $ (1.30) $ (1.18) $ 0.05 $ (1.13)

Page 9/10

Weighted-average shares
used to compute net loss
per share, basic and
diluted 90.2 — 90.2 85.8 — 85.8

This change in accounting policy does not affect the Company's balance of cash and cash equivalents and, as a result, did
not change net cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities or materially impact any individual line items in
the Company's preliminary condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended January 31, 2016.

To view the original version on PR Newswire, visit:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/palo-alto-networks-
reports-fiscal-second-quarter-2017-financial-results-300415233.html

SOURCE Palo Alto Networks, Inc.

Media Contact: Jennifer Jasper Smith, Head of Corporate Communications, Palo Alto Networks, 408-638-3280,